
 

 

South Coast Air Quality Management District 

 Home Rule Advisory Group 
 Membership Roster 

 (Term:  2019-2020) 

 
 

CHAIRPERSON VICE CHAIR 

 Council Member Ben Benoit 

 

AGENCY MEMBERS 
 

Philip Fine 

South Coast AQMD 

pfine@aqmd.gov 

 

Richard Corey, represented by Brian Clerico 

California Air Resources Board 

bclerico@arb.ca.gov 

 

Elizabeth Adams, represented by Amy Zimpfer 

EPA, Region 9 

zimpfer.amy@epa.gov 

 

Ping Chang 

Southern California Association of Governments 

chang@scag.ca.gov 

ALT:  Rongsheng Luo 

 

BUSINESS REPRESENTATIVES 
 

Mike Carroll 

Regulatory Flexibility Group 

michael.carroll@lw.com 

ALT:  Bob Wyman 

Bridget McCann 

Western States Petroleum Association 

bridget@wspa.org 

ALT:  Patty Senecal 

 

Curtis Coleman 

Southern California Air Quality Alliance 

colemanlaw@earthlink.net 

ALT:  Susan Stark (Tesoro) 

Daniel McGivney 

Southern California Gas 

dmcgivney@semprautilities.com 

ALT:  Lauren Nevitt 

 

William R. La Marr 

California Small Business Alliance 

billlamarr@msn.com 

Frances Keeler 

California Council for Environmental 

& Economic Balance 

francesk@cceeb.org 

ALT:  Janet Whittick 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL REPRESENTATIVES 
 

Marc Carrel 

Breath California of Los Angeles County 

mcarrel@breathla.org 

Carlo De La Cruz 

Sierra Club 

cldels@gmail.com 
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COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES – Recommended by Board Members 
 

Michael Downs (McCallon) 

Downs Energy 

mike.downs@downsenergy.com 

 

David Rothbart (Mitchell) 

County Sanitation District of Los Angeles Co. 

drothbart@lacsd.org 

 

Jaclyn Ferlita (Lyou) 

Air Quality Consultants 

jferlita@aqc-inc.com 

 

Larry Rubio (Perez) 

Riverside Transit Agency 

lrubio@riversidetransit.com 

 

Martin Hansberger (Rutherford) 

Holliday Rock Company, Inc. 

mhansberger@hollidayrock.com 

 

TyRon Turner (Burke) 

Dakota Communications 

tyronturner2002@yahoo.com 

 

Art Montez (Lyou) 

AMA International 

arturomontez@gmail.com 
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